

IN THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
PITTSBURGH DISTRICT

NO. 849 WDA 2019

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Appellee

V.

SECADA BLACK,
Appellant

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

Appeal from the judgment of sentence entered May 21, 2019 in the Allegheny County Court of Common Pleas, Criminal Division at CC No. 201902172.

STEPHEN A. ZAPPALA, JR.
District Attorney

MICHAEL W. STREILY
Deputy District Attorney

MARGARET IVORY*
Assistant District Attorney
PA. I.D. NO. 91565

Office of the District Attorney
401 Allegheny County Courthouse
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15219-2489
(412) 350-4377

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE QUESTION INVOLVED.....	5
COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR BY IMPOSING COSTS WITHOUT FIRST PROVIDING APPELLANT WITH A DETAILING BILL.....	10
II. THE COURT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT IMPOSED THE COST OF COURT SUPERVISION.....	15
III. THE CHALLENGED COSTS WERE LAWFULLY IMPOSED PURSUANT TO STATUTE BY THE DEPARTMENT OF COURT RECORDS.....	18
IV. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN FAILING TO ASSESS APPELLANT’S ABLITY TO PAY COURT COSTS BEFORE IMPOSING THEM.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
OFFER OF PROOF.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Commonwealth v. Boyd, 679 A.2d 1284 (Pa.Super. 1996)..... 15

Commonwealth v. Chandler, 721 A.2d 1040 (Pa. 1998) 16

Commonwealth v. Chappell, 2958 EDA 2018, 2019 WL 5063402
(unpublished Opinion decided October 9, 2019)..... 11

Commonwealth v. Childs, 63 A.3d 323 (Pa.Super. 2013) 21, 22

Commonwealth v. Coder, 490 A.2d 194 (Pa. 1980) 13

Commonwealth v. Cutillo, 440 A.2d 607 (Pa.Super. 1982) 18

Commonwealth v. Ford, 217 A.3d at 827 (Pa. 2019) 21

Commonwealth v. Gill, 432 A.2d 1001 (Pa.Super. 1981)..... 18

Commonwealth v. Gray, 608 A.2d 534 (Pa.Super. 1992) 15

Commonwealth v. Hoover, 494 A.2d 1131 (Pa.Super. 1985). 23

Commonwealth v. Larsen, 682 A.2d 783 (Pa.Super. 1996) 19

Commonwealth v. Martin, 335 A.2d 424 (Pa.Super. 1975) 22

Commonwealth v. Mead, 446 A.2d 971 (Pa.Super. 1982) 22

Commonwealth v. Mulholland, 702 A.2d 1027 (Pa. 1997) 15

<i>Commonwealth v. Nicely</i> , 638 A.2d 213, 217 (Pa. 1994	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Rivera</i> , 95 A.3d 913 (Pa.Super. 2014).....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 909 A.2d 419 (Pa.Cmwlt. 2006	19
<i>Herrshaft v. DOC</i> , 949 A.2d 976 (Pa.Cmwlt. 2008)	12
<i>Montanez v. Department of Corrections</i> , 763 F.3d 257 (3rd Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Richardson v. Pa. DOC</i> , 991 A.2d 394 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2010).....	12

Statutes

16 P.S. §4301.....	19
20 Pa.C.S.A. §901, et seq.....	19
42 Pa.C.S. §§ 9721(c.1).....	21
42 Pa.C.S.A. §2731.....	19
42 Pa.C.S.A. §2751.....	19

Other Authorities

Ordinance 38-04-OR	19
--------------------------	----

Rules

Pa.R.A.P. 1701(b)(2).....	13
Pa.R.A.P. 2117(a)(4).....	15
Pa.R.A.P. 2132.....	15
Pa.R.Crim.P. 706(C)	21
